



ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

April 28, 2014

Re: **DELAWARE STATE POLICE – TROOP 3 – BID PACK II**
Kent County, Delaware
2011116.00

ADDENDUM FIVE

The addendum forms a part of the contract documents and modifies the original bidding documents dated April 7, 2014 as noted below.

GENERAL

- 1) Bidding Schedule
 - a. **Last Addendum Issued** – Tuesday April 29.
 - b. **Bids Due / Bid Opening** – Friday May 2, at **9:00 am** local time

CLARIFICATIONS

- 1) Question: The countertop support steel shown on the Architectural drawing (ref. 8/A401) refers us to the structural but no detail is found. Please advise of the size and material to be used.
RESPONSE: Detail will be provided in final addendum
- 2) Question: Drawing A404 not included in set, please advise.
RESPONSE: Drawing A404 will be issued in final addendum.
- 3) Question: Are the overhead fluid / power reels as well as the 55 gal fluid drums and pumps to be provided within contract?
RESPONSE: The overhead fluid / power reels are to be provided by contractor, cut sheets to be provided with final addendum. 55 gal fluid drums and pumps are N.I.C – to be provided by owner.
- 4) Question: Structural drawings are missing the details for the generator platform and generator pad, please provide.
RESPONSE: Drawings will be issued with Final Addendum.
- 5) Question: Hardware Set 45 appears to be missing lockset.
RESPONSE: This will be clarified in final addendum.
- 6) Question: Is there plastic laminate countertop with supports intended at elevation 6/A703 in room A168?
RESPONSE: Yes, details to be provided in final addendum.
- 7) Question: Is the Ceiling Type “X” listed in various rooms in the finish schedule meant to be “EXPO” as listed in the finish legend?
RESPONSE: Yes, the finish schedule has been revised, see attached A601 with this addendum



ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

- 8) Question: Do the Fin No. Walls and Ceiling Finish Number refer to the Color Schedule Drawing A605? If so, then Locker Rooms (130A and 131A) have Fin No 7 for the walls. There is no 7 on the Color Schedule, please advise.
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 9) Question: Several rooms have two (2) Fin No's for the walls, are these for accent walls? If so, which wall(s) as none are indicated on Finish Floor Plans.
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 10) Question: Several rooms appear to be missing finish type for walls, please advise.
RESPONSE: The finish schedule has been revised, see attached A601 with this addendum.
- 11) Question: There does not appear to be any water flow switches in the main building, is this correct?
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 12) Question: Should the strobe in corridor B100 near room B117 be changed to a horn / strobe?
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 13) Question: Should the FACP currently noted to be installed in Room 104 be moved to Office 103 with a smoke detector installed in Office 103?
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 14) Question: The holding cell area has one (1) horn/strobe in Hall B108, the rest of the areas B109, B121, B122, B127, and B132 are strobe only, is this correct?
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 15) Question: Is Kohler and Acceptable Manufacturer for the Engine Generator as specified in Section 263213?
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 16) Question: Are Kohler Bypass Isolation Transfer Switches acceptable for the ATS's as specified in sections 263601 (ATS-1), 263602 (ATS-2), and 263603 (ATS-3)?
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 17) Question: Drawing E-113 indicates a generator docking station and a manual transfer switch. There are no written specifications referring to this equipment. Please provide written specifications to this equipment being scoped. In addition, is Kohler an acceptable manufacturer for the Manual Transfer switch?
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 18) Question: There are power requirements for the fire dampers shown on M102A and M102B? There does not appear to be power for these on the electrical drawings.
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 19) Question: "GP-A" Panel Schedule on Drawing E123 states it is located in the electric room, drawing E114 states this panel is located in the generator and furnished with generator. Please clarify this panel's location and furnish responsibility.
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 20) Question: Please confirm the State provided UPS unit will be located in the Tele/Data room next to the UPS Panel. There is no detail or note showing the installation of this piece of equipment.
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.



ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

- 21) Question: The Device Symbols at the following locations on Drawing E105 are not identified; GTE Storage A175, Patrol B104, and KDU Storage A120. Please advise.
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 22) Question: Drawings show the Generator Annunciator located in the Electric Room and at the Front Desk, Please advise which location is correct.
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 23) Question: On Drawing E105, Tele-Data A150 Room, There is missing circuit information for the AC- (2 Locations). Please provide required information.
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 24) Question: Specification Section 098430 Wood Veneer Wall Panels is included in Volume II of specification but not included on Table of Contents, please confirm if section is required.
RESPONSE: The revised Table of Contents issued with Addendum 03 and revised per Addendum 04 includes the section 098430 as it is a requirement for the project.
- 25) Question: On Sheet A402, at Columns P-2 and N-2, 12 ga steel column wraps are called out. Is there a detail for that condition and what happens at the base
RESPONSE: DELETE note, 12 gauge column wraps not required.
- 26) Question: Specification Section 088113 is for Decorative Glass Glazing (DGL-1). Where is this located?
RESPONSE: SF-14 and SF-14A, Refer to Drawing A603 – Storefront and Curtainwall Types.
- 27) Question: Section 122413 – Roller Window Shades. There are manual and motor operated shades specified, where are each located?
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 28) Question: Section 096536 Static Control Resistant Flooring (SDVCT). Where is this located?
RESPONSE: SDVCT is required at Tele/Data A150, see revised drawings issued per this addendum.
- 29) Question: VQT-1 is identified in finish schedule legend but not in spec's or a location, please advise.
RESPONSE: VQT-1 has been deleted from finish legend, see revised A601 attached.
- 30) Question: Floor Grill (FG) is in finish schedule legend and specification is referenced but no provided in specifications or a location.
RESPONSE: FG has been deleted from finish legend, see revised A601 attached.
- 31) Question: Are liner panels required full height behind masonry walls at Maintenance Building? What type of liner panel is required, 26 ga panel rib w/ KXL Finish?
RESPONSE: Liner Panel shall be same panel as wall panel, 3'-0" wide, thru-fastened with 2-Coat Fluoropolymer Finish, revised per this addendum. Liner panels are not required behind CMU.
- 32) Question: What type of exterior wall panel and wall insulation are required for Maintenance Building?
RESPONSE: Exterior Wall Panel shall be Tapered-Rib-Profile per paragraph 2.6.A. The width of the panel shall be 36" revised per this addendum. The wall insulation shall be per specification section 2.10 A with a minimum R-Value of R-19 revised per this addendum.
- 33) Question: Is a 26 ga, SLR Roof panel with KXL finish acceptable for the Maintenance Building?
RESPONSE: A 24 ga (not 26 gs) SLR Roof panel with 2-Coat Fluoropolymner Finish is acceptable as long as it meets the UL-90 wind uplift rating.



ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

- 34) Question: Are 5'-3" Translucent wall panels acceptable for use at the Maintenance Building?
RESPONSE: Yes, the 5'-3" Translucent wall panel is acceptable
- 35) Question: What type of soffit panel is required for the Maintenance Building?
RESPONSE: Refer to Specification Section 133419, paragraph 2.9
- 36) Question: Will the vertical joints at exposed steel columns at locations similar to details 11/A502 and 8/A504 require backer rod and joint sealant?
RESPONSE: Yes, see revised details issued as part of this addendum
- 37) Question: Will the vertical joints at CMU column wraps adjacent to masonry partitions similar to details 1/A502, 2/A502, and 4/A504 require joint sealant in lieu of being pointed with mortar.
RESPONSE: Yes, see revised details issued as part of this addendum
- 38) Question: According to Specification Section 015000 Temporary Facilities and Controls, the Owner is to provide a construction trailer for the use of the Contractor. Please Confirm.
RESPONSE: The Owner is providing a Construction Trailer for the use of both Bid Pack I Contractor (A-Del) and the successful Bid Pack II Contractor.
- 39) Question: According to Specification Section 015000 Temporary Facilities and Controls, the Site Contractor is to provide the various items and conveniences for the construction trailer for the use of the Contractor until the completion of the project inclusive of the work required as part of Bid Pack II. Please confirm that the Bid Pack I contractor is responsible for providing the listed requirements.
RESPONSE: See revised section 015000 paragraph 2.2.A for contractor responsibilities per this addendum
- 40) Question: According to Specification Section 015000 Temporary Facilities and Controls for Bid Pack I, the Site Contractor is to provide a site enclosure fence prior to construction operations, there is a similar requirement in the Bid Pack II section. Please confirm that the Bid Pack I Contractor will be providing the required site enclosure fence around the perimeter of the site as indicated.
RESPONSE: The site enclosure fence shall be the responsibility of the Bid Pack II Contractor and Specification Section 015000 paragraph 3.4.F has been revised per this addendum.
- 41) Question: According to the information provided as part of Bid Pack I, the Site Contractor is responsible for the installation of Storm Water Rain Leaders around the Building. Please be advised these will become damaged during the exterior shell construction if installed prior to the concrete building pad and the corresponding shell of the building. Please advise how the coordination and installation of the storm water piping is being scheduled. Is the Site Contractor required to have multiple mobilizations in order to coordinate with the construction of the building?
RESPONSE: It shall be the responsibility of Bid Pack I and Bid Pack II to coordinate scheduling of work pursuant to Specification Section 011000 Paragraph 1.6 Work Under Separate Contracts. The Bid Pack I Contractor is required to coordinate schedule with Bid Pack II contractor for full duration of project.



ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

- 42) Question: According to the information provided as part of Bid Pack I, the Site Contractor is responsible for the installation of concrete paved areas around the building. Please be advised that the site concrete may become damaged during the construction due to the type and amount of construction traffic being imposed.
RESPONSE: It shall be the responsibility of Bid Pack I and Bid Pack II to coordinate scheduling of work pursuant to Specification Section 011000 Paragraph 1.6 Work Under Separate Contracts. The Bid Pack I Contractor is required to coordinate schedule with Bid Pack II contractor for full duration of project.
- 43) Question: Would galvanized one piece clips be acceptable in lieu of the specified stainless steel clips referenced per Specification Section 07 41 13, paragraph 2.D.3
RESPONSE: Yes.
- 44) Question: Is Stand'N Seam Archtiectural Roofing Manufactured by Fabral Metal Wall and Roof Systems an acceptable product / manufacturer for the Standing Seam Roof Panels.
RESPONSE: Clarification to be provided in final addendum.
- 45) Question: Is EDON Fiberglass an acceptable manufacturer for the Architectural Fiberglass Reinforced Polyester (FRP) Cornice's FRPC-1, FRPC-2, FRPC-3)?
RESPONSE: Subject to compliance with performance and design requirements of the contract documents (including but not limited to basis-of-design profile requirements); Edon Fiberglass is an acceptable manufacturer.
- 46) Question: Reference Specification Section 074113 paragraphs 1.9E and 1.9F. Please confirm that 3x per week inspections and reports are a Mandatory requirement for all standing seam metal roof manufacturer's.
RESPONSE: Paragraphs 1.9E and 1.9F have been deleted per this addendum.



ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

PROJECT MANUAL VOLUMES 1, 2 AND 3

1) **SECTION 015000 – TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS**

- a. REVISE Paragraph 2.2.A.1: ADD “Each Contractor Required to Provide Own Furniture”
- b. REVISE Paragraph 2.2.A.2: ADD “To Be Provided by Bid Pack I Contractor”
- c. REVISE Paragraph 2.2.A.3: ADD “Each Contractor Required to Provide Own Drinking Water”
- d. REVISE Paragraph 2.2.A.4: ADD “Bid Pack I Contractor Responsible for one (1) Field Office Toilet Facility, all other temporary toilet facilities required for the job shall be the responsibility of each contractor”
- e. REVISE Paragraph 2.2.A.5: ADD “Each Contractor Required to Provide Own Coffee”
- f. REVISE Paragraph 2.2.A.6: ADD “Bid Pack I Contractor Responsible for Heating and Cooling of Field Office”
- g. REVISE Paragraph 2.2.A.7: ADD “Bid Pack I Contractor Responsible for Lighting”
- h. REVISE Paragraph 2.2.A.8: ADD “Bid Pack I” between “The” and “Contractor”
- i. DELETE Paragraph 3.4.F in its entirety and REPLACE with the following:
 - 3.4.F Site Enclosure Fence: Before Bid Pack II construction operations begin, furnish and install site enclosure fence in a manner that will prevent people and animals from easily entering site except by entrance gates.
 1. Responsible Contractor: Bid Pack II Contractor
 2. Extent of Fence: As-Required to enclose portion of project site such that both the main troop building and maintenance building are contained within the fenced area. The enclosed area shall be sufficient in size / dimension to accommodate construction operations.
 3. Maintain security by limiting number of keys and restricting distribution to authorized personnel.

2) **SECTION 095443 – STRETCHED-FABRIC CEILING SYSTEMS**

- a. Paragraph 2.3.A.5: DELETE “As Indicated on Drawings” and REPLACE with “Fabric”
- b. Paragraph 2.4.A.3: DELETE paragraph in its entirety and REPLACE with “Facing Material”
- c. ADD Paragraph 2.4.A.3.a: Manufacturer: Pallas Textiles
- d. ADD Paragraph 2.4.A.3.b: Pattern: Topstitch
- e. ADD Paragraph 2.4.A.3.c: Color: Mercury
- f. DELETE Paragraph 2.4.A.4
- g. DELETE Paragraph 2.4.A.5
- h. DELETE Paragraph 2.4.A.6
- i. DELETE Paragraph 2.4.A.7
- j. DELETE Paragraph 2.4.A.8
- k. DELETE Paragraph 2.4.A.9
- l. DELETE Paragraph 2.4.A.10
- m. DELETE Paragraph 2.4.A.11
- n. DELETE Paragraph 2.4.A.12

3) **SECTION 098430 – WOOD VENEER WALL PANELS**

- a. REPLACE Section Headers with following “DELAWARE STATE POLICE TROOP 3 – BID PACK II – BUILDINGS”

4) **SECTION 074113 – STANDING SEAM ROOF PANELS**

- a. DELETE Paragraph 1.9.E
- b. DELETE Paragraph 1.9.F
- c. REVISE Paragraph 2.D.3: DELETE “Stainless” and REPLACE with “Galvanized”



ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

5) SECTION 133419 – METAL BUILDING SYSTEMS

- a. ADD Paragraph 2.6.A.4: Panel Width: 36”
- b. REVISE Paragraph 2.6.D.a: DELETE “Three-Coat” and REPLACE with “Two-Coat”
- c. DELETE Paragraph 2.6.B in its entirety and REPLACE with the following:
 - 2.6.B Tapered-Rib-Profile, Metal Liner Panels: Formed with raised, trapezoidal major ribs and intermediate stiffening ribs symmetrically spaced between major ribs; designed to be installed by lapping side edges of adjacent panels and mechanically attaching panels to supports using exposed fasteners in side laps.
 - 1. Material: Aluminum-zinc alloy-coated steel sheet, 0.022-inch nominal thickness
 - a. Exterior Finish: Fluoropolymer
 - b. Color: As selected by Architect from manufacturer’s full range
 - 2. Major-Rib Spacing: 12” o.c.
 - 3. Panel Width: 36”
 - 4. Panel Height: 1.25”
- d. ADD Paragraph 2.10.A.2: Minimum R-Value – R-19

DRAWINGS VOLUMES I AND II

- 1) DRAWING A105A – FINISH FLOOR PLAN – AREA A
 - a. TELE/DATA A150 – DELETE “VCT” and REPLACE with “SDVCT”
- 2) DRAWING A105B – FINISH FLOOR PLAN – AREA B
 - a. TELE/DATA A150 – DELETE “VCT” and REPLACE with “SDVCT”
- 3) DRAWING A402 – ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS AT HOLDING
 - a. 1/A402 – DELETE note “12 gauge steel column wrap”
- 4)
- 5) DRAWING A502 – WALL DETAILS
 - a. 1/A502 – ADD Note(s) “SEALANT JOINT”
 - b. 2/A502 – ADD Note(s) “SEALANT JOINT”
 - c. 11/A502 – ADD Note(s) “SEALANT W/ BACKER ROD”
- 6) DRAWING A504 – WALL DETAILS
 - a. 4/A504 – ADD Note(s) “SEALANT JOINT”
 - b. 8/A504 – ADD Note “SEALANT W/ BACKER ROD”
- 7) DRAWING A601 FINISH SCHEDULE, CASEWORK SCHEDULE AND TILE PATTERNS
 - a. Room A101 Waiting / Lobby – REVISE Floor Pattern to “6/A105A” & Ceiling Type to “GWB / SFC-1”
 - b. Room A102A Roof Acc. – ADD Wall and Ceiling Materials and Finishes as follows
 - 1. North Wall – GWB / PT
 - 2. East Wall – GWB / PT
 - 3. South Wall – GWB / PT
 - 4. West Wall – GWB / PT
 - 5. Ceiling – GWB / PT / 4
 - c. Room A104 Vend – ADD Wall and Ceiling Material and Finishes as follows

1. West Wall – GWB / PT
2. Ceiling – GWB / PT / 4
- d. Room A105 Public Interview – ADD Floor Pattern “3/A105A”
- e. Room A106 Community Room – REVISE Floor Pattern to “5/A105A” & Ceiling Type to “AWC-1/AWC-2/SFC-1/GWB”
- f. Room A110 Criminal Investigation – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- g. Room A114 EDU Super. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- h. Room A115 SRO /DV Super. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- i. Room A116 Property Crimes Super. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- j. Room A117 Major Crimes Super. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- k. Room A118 Admin. Asst. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- l. Room A119 Criminal Lieut. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- m. Room A121 P.I.O. Office – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- n. Room A122 Poly-Graph – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- o. Room A122A Poly-Graph – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- p. Room A122B Poly-Graph – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- q. Room A123 Soft Interview – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- r. Room A124 Soft Interview – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- s. Room A125 Soft Interview – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- t. Room A126 Soft Interview – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- u. Room A128 Video Process – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- v. Room A129 Video Conference – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- w. Room A130 Men’s Toilet – REVISE North Wall Fin to “-“
- x. Room A130B Men’s Showers – REVISE North Wall Fin to “-“
- y. Room A131 Women’s Toilet – REVISE North Wall Fin to “-“
- z. Room A131B Women’s Showers – REVISE North Wall Fin to “-“
- aa. Room A136 Evidence Storage – ADD / REVISE Wall and Ceiling Materials and Finishes as follows:
 1. North Wall – CMU / PT
 2. East Wall – CMU / PT
 3. South Wall – CMU / PT
 4. West Wall – CMU / PT
 5. Ceiling – EXPO / PT / 4
- bb. Room A137 Drug / Cash Stor. – ADD / REVISE Wall Materials and Finishes as follows:
 1. North Wall – CMU / PT
 2. East Wall – CMU / PT
 3. South Wall – CMU / PT
 4. West Wall – CMU / PT
- cc. Room A138 Large Items Storage – ADD / REVISE Wall and Ceiling Materials and Finishes as follows:
 1. North Wall – CMU / PT
 2. East Wall – CMU / PT
 3. South Wall – CMU / PT
 4. West Wall – CMU / PT
 5. Ceiling – EXPO / PT / 4
- dd. Room A139 Vehicle Processing – ADD / REVISE Wall and Ceiling Materials and Finishes as follows:
 1. North Wall – CMU / HPC
 2. East Wall – CMU / HPC
 3. South Wall – CMU / HPC
 4. West Wall – CMU / HPC
 5. Ceiling – EXPO / HPC / 4
- ee. Room A147 F.P. – ADD / REVISE Wall and Ceiling Materials and Finishes as follows:

1. North Wall – CMU / PT
 2. East Wall – CMU / PT
 3. South Wall – CMU / PT
 4. West Wall – CMU / PT
 5. Fin No. (Wall) - 1
 6. Ceiling – EXPO / PT / 4
- ff. Room A148 Electrical – ADD / REVISE Wall and Ceiling Materials and Finishes as follows:
1. North Wall – CMU / PT
 2. East Wall – CMU / PT
 3. South Wall – CMU / PT
 4. West Wall – CMU / PT
 5. Fin No. (Wall) - 1
 6. Ceiling – EXPO / PT / 4
- gg. Room A149 Mechanical – ADD / REVISE Wall and Ceiling Materials and Finishes as follows:
1. North Wall – CMU / PT
 2. East Wall – CMU / PT
 3. South Wall – CMU / PT
 4. West Wall – CMU / PT
 5. Fin No. (Wall) - 1
 6. Ceiling – EXPO / PT / 4
- hh. Room A143 Conference Room– REVISE Floor Pattern to “4/A105A”
- ii. Room A155 Front Desk – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- jj. Room A157 HVAC Closet – ADD / REVISE Wall and Ceiling Materials and Finishes as follows:
1. North Wall – GWB / PT
 2. East Wall – GWB / PT
 3. South Wall – GWB / PT
 4. West Wall – GWB / PT
- kk. Room A159 Command Waiting – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- ll. Room A160 Vic/Wit Mtg. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- mm. Room A161 Patrol Admin. Asst. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- nn. Room A162 Patrol Lieut. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- oo. Room A163 Vic/Wit Coord. Office – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- pp. Room A164 Troop Commander Office – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- qq. Room A165 Admin. Asst. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- rr. Room A168 Special Investigations – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- ss. Room A169 K.D.U. Sgt. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- tt. Room A172 Spec. Inv. Lieut. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- uu. Room A176 G.T.F. Sgt. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- vv. Room B101 C.R.U. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- ww. Room B102 Court Liason – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- xx. Room B104 Patrol – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- yy. Room B107 Patrol Sgts. – ADD Floor Pattern to “3/A105A”
- zz. Room A140A Mezzanine – REVISE Wall Material and Finish as follows:
1. North Wall – “- / -”
 2. East Wall – CMU / HPC
 3. South Wall – CMU / HPC
 4. West Wall – CMU / HPC
- aaa. Room A201 Penthouse – REVISE Ceiling Material / Finish to “EXPO / PT / 4”
- bbb. Room A202 Penthouse – REVISE Ceiling Material / Finish to “EXPO / PT / 4”
- ccc. REVISE Finish Legend Floor: DELETE BRK / Brick

- ddd. REVISE Finish Legend Floor: DELETE “CONC-H” and REPLACE with “CONC”
- eee. REVISE Finish Legend Floor: DELETE EXG. / Existing Condition to Remain
- fff. REVISE Finish Legend Floor: DELETE FG / Floor Grille
- ggg. REVISE Finish Legend Floor: DELETE VQT / Vinyl Quartz Tile 24x24 – Color
- hhh. REVISE Finish Legend Floor: ADD SDVCT / Static Control Resilient Flooring
- iii. REVISE Finish Legend Base: DELETE L / Vented Resilient Athletic Flooring Base
- jjj. REVISE Finish Legend Base: DELETE PCMU / Prefaced Concrete Masonry Unit
- kkk. REVISE Finish Legend Base: ADD BRK / Brick
- lll. REVISE Finish Legend Wall: CT – DELETE “WC” and REPLACE with “CERAMIC TILE”
- mmm. REVISE Finish Legend Wall: DELETE EXG. / Existing Condition to Remain
- nnn. Finish Legend Wall: DELETE PCMU / Prefaced Concrete Masonry Unit
- ooo. REVISE Finish Legend Wall: DELETE MLW / Modular Laminate Wall System
- ppp. REVISE Finish Legend Ceiling: REVISE ACT-1: DELETE “24”x48” and REPLACE with “24”x24””
- qqq. REVISE Finish Legend Ceiling: DELETE ACT-2: 2x4 Scrubbable Acoustical Ceiling Tile
- rrr. REVISE Finish Legend Ceiling: DELETE ACT-3: 2x2 Acoustical Ceiling Tile
- sss. REVISE Finish Legend Ceiling: ADD AWC-1: Specialty Ceiling
- ttt. REVISE Finish Legend Ceiling: ADD AWC-2: Specialty Ceiling
- uuu. REVISE Finish Legend Ceiling: ADD SFC-1: Stretched Fabric Ceiling

8) DRAWING A605 – COLOR SCHEDULE

- a. REVISE Color for RT-1: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “VAPORIZE”
- b. REVISE Color for RT-2: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “VAPORIZE”
- c. REVISE Color for RB-1: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “VAPORIZE”
- d. REVISE RES-4A: ADD “X-TEC-70D”
- e. REVISE RES-4B: ADD “X-TEC-70C”
- f. REVISE RES-4C: ADD “X-TEC-70B”
- g. REVISE RES-4D: ADD “X-TEC-70E”
- h. REVISE RES-5: ADD “X-TEC-70C”
- i. REVISE RES-6: ADD “X-TEC-70D”
- j. REVISE RES-7: ADD “X-TEC-70D”
- k. ADD SDVCT-1
- l. REVISE Color for HPC-1: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “EIDER WHITE 7014”
- m. REVISE Color for PT-1: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “KILM BEIGE 6106”
- n. REVISE Color for PT-2: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “STORM CLOUD 6249”
- o. REVISE Color for PT-3: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “LATTE 6108”
- p. REVISE Color for PT-4: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “EIDER WHITE 7014”
- q. REVISE Color for PT-5: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “AMAZING GREY 7044”
- r. REVISE Color for PT-6: DELETE “TBD” and REPLACE with “EIDER WHITE 7014”
- s. REVISE PL-1: DELETE “ WILSON ART / THE STANDARDS MATT 60 TBD” and REPLACE with “FORMICA / WOODGRAINS / CHERRY BIRCH”
- t. REVISE PL-2: DELETE “ WILSON ART / THE STANDARDS MATT 60 TBD” and REPLACE with “FORMICA / PATTERNS / NEUTRAL TWILL”
- u. REVISE PL-3: DELETE “ WILSON ART / THE STANDARDS MATT 60 TBD” and REPLACE with “FORMICA / MICRODOT / CITADEL”
- v. REVISE PL-4: DELETE “ WILSON ART / THE STANDARDS MATT 60 TBD” and REPLACE with “FORMICA / DECO METAL/ NATURAL MATTE ALUMINUM”
- w. DELETE PL-5
- x. REVISE SS-1: DELETE “PRICE GROUP 3 / TBD” and REPLACE with “MOONSTONE”



ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING

- y. REVISE QZ-1: DELETE “ TBD / TBD” and REPLACE with “BOREALIS BLUE”

Attachments:

DRAWING A105A – FINISH FLOOR PLAN – AREA A
DRAWING A105B – FINISH FLOOR PLAN – AREA B
DRAWING A402 – ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS AT HOLDING
DRAWING A502 – WALL DETAILS
DRAWING A504 – WALL DETAILS
DRAWING A601 - FINISH SCHEDULE, CASEWORK SCHEDULE AND TILE PATTERNS
DRAWING A605 – COLOR SCHEDULE

201111600_BPII_Addendum_05.doc

DRAWINGS REDACTED